

No. 20-255

In The Supreme Court of the United States

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

**B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER
FATHER LAWRENCE LEVY AND HER MOTHER
BETTY LOU LEVY,**
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
JORDAN SEKULOW
COLBY M. MAY
WALTER M. WEBER
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE**

██
██
██
██

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Tinker</i> Protects Student Speech; It Does Not Authorize Schools to Police Off-Campus Speech that Is Not Part of Any School Program.....	3
A. The First Amendment does not affirmatively authorize a school to police verbal misbehavior outside a school context.....	3
B. The school district’s proposed limits on its authority are feeble and problematic.....	6
C. The school district’s assertion of general power over student lives is unnecessary and poorly tailored to its concerns.....	8
D. A different rule might obtain in the specific context of team sports, where cohesion and morale are particularly important.....	12

II. The Student's First Amendment Claim Here Nevertheless Fails Because the First Amendment Does Not Protect a Minor's Broadcast of an Expletive to Other Minors	14
CONCLUSION.	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Bethel School Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 682 (1986)	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) . . .	18
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	16
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	15, 16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 27 (1971)	10, 14, 16, 19
<i>D.J.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 522 (2009)	17, 19, 21
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	12
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2303 (2019) . . .	16, 17, 19
<i>J.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 569 Pa. 852, 807 A.2d 847 (Pa. 2002)	9

<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	9
<i>Liebenguth v. Connecticut</i> , No. 20-1045 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2021)	19
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	1, 18, 19
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 535 (1925)	9
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1
<i>RAV v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 390 (1992)	20
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 232 (1972)	10
<i>Wynar v. Douglas County Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres</i> , 427 U.S. 70 (1976)	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	1, <i>passim</i>
--------------------------------	------------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. for United States, *Morse v. Frederick*,
No. 06-278 (U.S. Jan. 16, 2007) 17

Pew Research Center, “Teens, Social Media &
Technology 2018” (May 31, 2018) 18
